

No. 01-521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

VERNA KELLY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Reply Brief for Petitioners
Republican Party of Minnesota, Et Al.

Of Counsel:	James Bopp, Jr.
Ronald D. Rotunda	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
The Albert E. Jenner, Jr.	Thomas J. Marzen
Professor of Law	Richard E. Coleson
The University of Illinois	JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR
College of Law*	FREE SPEECH
504 E. Pennsylvania Ave.	BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
Champaign, IL 61820-6909	1 South 6th Street
Ph. 217/333-3459	Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
Fx. 217/244-1478	Ph. 812/232-2434
<i>*for identification only</i>	Fx. 812/235-3685
	<i>Counsel for Petitioners listed on</i>
March 13, 2002	<i>inside cover</i>

James Bopp, Jr., Thomas J. Marzen, and Richard E. Coleson are Counsel for, and file this brief on behalf of, the following Petitioners: Republican Party of Minnesota, Indian Asian American Republicans of Minnesota, Republican Seniors, Young Republican League of Minnesota, Minnesota College Republicans, Muslim Republicans, Minnesota African-American Republican Council, Cheryl L. Wersal, Mark E. Wersal, Corwin C. Hulbert, and Michael Maxim.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Announce Clause Is Based on a Fundamental
 Misconception about Judges and the Judiciary. . . . 1

 II. That Each Justice Has Announced Views on the
 Disputed Legal Issue Here Does Not Deprive
 this Court of Actual or Apparent Impartiality in
 Rendering a Decision in this Case. 7

 III. The Interest at Stake in this Case Is in Assuring
 the Public Perception of Judicial Impartiality, Not
 in Protecting Judicial Independence. 13

 IV. The State Offers No Substantial Evidence in
 Support of a Need for the Announce Clause. . . . 14

 V. The People Can Be Trusted to Elect Judges That
 Will Be Faithful to Their Oath. 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	14-15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	6
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	11-12
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Codispoti</i> , 69 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2
<i>Hoy v. State</i> , 353 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1977)	4-5
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 507 F. Supp. 706 (D. Idaho 1981)	12
<i>In re Disqualification of Fuerst</i> , 674 N.E.2d 361 (Ohio 1996)	12
<i>McGrath v. Kristensen</i> , 340 U.S. 162 (1950)	4
<i>Moon v. Halverson</i> , 288 N.W. 579 (Minn. 1939)	14

<i>Olsen v. Doerfler</i> , 165 N.W.2d 648 (Mich. Ct. App. 1969) . . .	16
<i>Oregon v. Crookham</i> , 731 P.2d 1018 (Or. 1987)	16-17
<i>Papa v. New Haven Federation of Teachers</i> , 444 A.2d 196 (Conn. 1982)	16
<i>Peterson v. Stafford</i> , 490 N.W. 2d 418 (Minn. 1992) . . .	14-15
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001)	8, 14
<i>Rogers v. Bradley</i> , 909 S.W.2d 872 (Tex. 1995)	17
<i>State v. Sinks</i> , 483 N.W.2d 286 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992)	17
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	14
<i>United States v. Gooding</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 460 (1827) . . .	4
<i>Williams v. Adams</i> , 436 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. ___, 70 U.S.L.W. 3091, 2002 WL 334147 (2002)	18
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 19

Statutes and Rules

Ala. R. Jud. Ethics Canon 7(B)(1)(c) 16

Minnesota Judicial Canon 4(B) 11

Minnesota Judicial Canon 5A(3)(d)(i) *passim*

Tex. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 5(1) 16

Wis. Sup. Ct. R. 60.06(3) 16

Other Authorities

Ala. Jud. Inquiry Comm'n Ann. Rep. (1999) & (2000) .. 17-18

Benjamin N. Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial Process* (1921)
..... 2

Conn. Jud. Rev. Council Ann. Rep. (1997), (1998), (1999),
(2000) & (2001) 17

Oliver W. Holmes, *The Common Law* (1881) 2

Otto Kirchheimer, *Conditions of Judicial Action, in The
Responsible Judge* (John T. Noonan, Jr. & Kenneth I.
Winston eds., 1993) 2

Otto Kirchheimer, <i>Summing Up, in The Responsible Judge</i> (John T. Noonan, Jr. & Kenneth I. Winston eds., 1993)	2
Patrick M. McFadden, <i>Electing Justice: The Law and Ethics of Judicial Election Campaigns</i> (1990)	2, 5-6
<i>Mich. Jud. Tenure Comm'n Ann. Rep.</i> (1998), (1999), & (2000)	18
Martha Minow & Elizabeth V. Spelman, <i>Passion for Jus- tice, in The Responsible Judge</i> (John T. Noonan, Jr. & Kenneth I. Winston eds., 1993)	2
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>The Passengers of Palsgraf, in The Responsible Judge</i> (John T. Noonan, Jr. & Kenneth I. Winston eds., 1993)	2
<i>The Responsible Judge: Readings in Judicial Ethics</i> (John T. Noonan, Jr. & Kenneth I. Winston eds., 1993)	2
<i>Texas Comm'n on Jud. Conduct Ann. Rep.</i> (2001)	17
<i>Utah Jud. Rev. Council Ann. Rep.</i> (1997), (1998), (1999), (2000) & (2001)	17
<i>Wis. Jud. Comm'n Case Disposition Table A-1</i>	17-18
<i>Wis. Jud. Comm'n Case Disposition Table A-3.</i>	18
